
No. 12-1529

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DARRELL CANNON

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JON BURGE, JOHN BYRNE, PETER DIGNAN, MICHAEL BOSCO,
DANIEL MCWEENY, RAYMOND MADIGAN, RAY BINKOWSKI,
THE ESTATE OF CHARLES GRUNHARD, TERRY HILLARD,
THOMAS NEEDHAM, LEROY MARTIN, GAYLE SHINES,
AND THE CITY OF CHICAGO

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 05 CV 2192
The Honorable Judge Amy J. St. Eve

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
DARRELL CANNON**

Locke E. Bowman
Alexa Van Brunt
Roderick MacArthur Justice Center
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611

G. Flint Taylor
Ben H. Elson
Joey L. Mogul
People's Law Office
1180 N. Milwaukee Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60642

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Seventh Circuit Rule 26.1, counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant states as follows:

1. The full name of every party that the undersigned attorneys represent in this case is:
Darrell Cannon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. The Torture.....	5
B. The Settlement.....	8
C. The Broader Scandal.....	10
D. The Cover-Up.....	12
E. Cracks in the Wall.....	14
F. The Truth Finally Comes Out.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. DEFENDANTS MAY NOT HIDE BEHIND THE 1988 SETTLEMENT BECAUSE THEY SECURED IT BY ENGAGING IN A COVER-UP THAT DEPRIVED MR. CANNON OF HIS ABILITY TO SEEK MEANINGFUL REDDRESS.....	21
A. <i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> applied the established principle that fraud voids a settlement.....	21
B. Because the defendants engaged in a decades-long cover-up that deprived Mr. Cannon of a fair opportunity to secure meaningful redress, a straightforward application of <i>Bell</i> bars them from reliance on the 1988 settlement.....	24
C. The lower court misapplied <i>Bell</i>	26
1. Mr. Cannon’s Knowledge of His Own Torture is a Red-	

Herring.....	27
2. The defendants in this case made the equivalent misrepresentations as the defendants in <i>Bell</i> . If the lower court is right, <i>Bell</i> is wrong.....	30
D. Regardless of Mr. Cannon’s Knowledge of His Own Torture, the Defendants’ Conspiracy Prevented Him from Learning the Evidence of a <i>Monell</i> Policy and Practice Claim.	32
E. At a Minimum, Whether the Defendants Can Rely on the Stipulation is a Question of Fact that Cannot Be Resolved by Summary Judgment.....	35
II. THE 1988 SETTLEMENT IS UNCONSCIONABLE BECAUSE IT IS THE PRODUCT OF UNEQUAL BARGAINING POSITIONS SECURED BY THE DEFENDANTS’ FRAUD.....	36
III. EVEN IF THE 1988 SETTLEMENT WERE VALID, IT DOES NOT FORECLOSE MR. CANNON’S WRONGFUL CONVICTION AND MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIMS.....	38
IV. MR. CANNON’S ALLEGATIONS OF INJURY TO BUSINESS OR PROPERTY ARE SUFFICIENT TO CONFER STANDING UNDER THE CIVIL RICO STATUTE.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ainsworth Corp. v. Cenco, Inc.</i> , 107 Ill. App. 3d 435 (1 st Dist. 1982)	41, 43
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 514 F. Supp. 1363 (E.D. Wis. 1981)	22
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 536 F. Supp. 462 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	22, 30, 34
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 746 F. 2d 1205 (7 th Cir. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by Russ v. Watts</i> , 414 F. 3d 783 (7 th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bomba v. W.L. Belvidere, Inc.</i> , 579 F. 2d 1067 (7 th Cir. 1978)	21, 36
<i>Brown v. Broadway Perryville Lumber Co.</i> , 156 Ill. App. 3d 16, 508 N.E. 2d, 1170, 1175 (2 nd Dist. 1987).....	35
<i>Cannon v. Burge</i> , 2011 WL 4361529 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	26
<i>Cannon v. Burge</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4040 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	3
<i>Cannon v. Burge</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57650 (N. D. Ill.2007).....	3
<i>Cannon v. Burge</i> , 2011 U.S. Lexis 57650 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	3, 34
<i>Carona v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R. Co.</i> , 203 Ill. App. 3d 947 (5 th Dist. 1990).....	40, 42
<i>Doe v. Dilling</i> , 228 Ill. 2d 324 (2008)	26
<i>Coventry Health Care Workers Compensation, Inc. v. Medicor Managed Care, LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31665 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2012)	35
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F. 3d 897 (9 th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F. 3d 916 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Farm Credit Bank v. Whitlock</i> , 144 Ill. 2d 440 (1991).....	40
<i>Feltmeier v. Feltmeier</i> , 207 Ill. 2d 263 (2003).....	40
<i>Fuller Family Holdings, LLC v. N. Trust Co.</i> , 371 Ill. App. 3d 605 (2007).....	39, 40

Giannetti v. Anguili, 263 Ill. App. 3d 305 (3d Dist. 1994).....35

Guerrero v. Gates, 442 F. 3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006).....45, 46

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....42

Hinton v. Uchtman, 395 F. 3d 810 (7th Cir. 2005).....10

Janowiak v. Tiesi, 402 Ill. App. 3d 997 (2010).....43, 45

Kelleher v. Eaglerider, Inc., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115279 (N.D.Ill. Oct. 28, 2010).....44

Landrigan v. City of Warwick, 628 F. 2d 736 (1st Cir. 1980).....42, 43

Libertad v. Welch, 53 F. 3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995).....46

McCormick v. City of Chicago, 230 F. 3d 319 (7th Cir. 2000).....32

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Services of City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....4, 32, 34

Napcor Corp. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA, 406 Ill. App. 3d
146, 938 N.E. 2d 1181 (2d Dist. 2010).....35

Nat’l Asbestos Workers Med. Fund v. Phillip Morris, Inc.,
74 F. Supp 2d 221 (E.D. N.Y. 1999).....46

Newsome v. McCabe, 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001).....42

Patterson v. Burge, 328 F. Supp. 2d 878 (N.D. Ill. 2004)23

People v. Banks, 192 Ill. App. 3d 986 (1st Dist. 1989).....11

People v. Bates, 267 Ill. App. 3d 503 (1st Dist. 1994).....11

People v. Cannon, 293 Ill. App. 3d 634 (1st Dist. 1997).....13, 17

People v. Patterson, 192 Ill. 2d 93 (2000).....34

Razor v. Hyundai Motor Am., 222 Ill. 2d 75 (2006).....37

Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. Krasny Supply Co., Inc.
227 Ill. App. 3d 414 (N.E.2d 8. 1991).....37

Rice v. Janovich, 109 Wash.2d 48, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987).....46

Scott & Fetzer Co. v. Montgomery Ward & Co.,112 Ill. 2d 378 (1986).....40

Swick v. Liautaud, 169 Ill. 2d 504 (1996).....42

Thompson v. Boggs, 33 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1994).....5, 28, 29, 30

Thornwood, Inc v. Jenner & Block, 344 Ill. App. 3d 15 (1st Dist. 2003).....40

Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, Inc., 2004 WI 32, 270 Wis. 2d 146 (2004).....26

U.S. ex. Rel. Maxwell v. Gilmore, 1999 WL 130331 (N.D. Ill.).....10

United States v. Abel, 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....28

United States v. Manske, 186 F. 3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999).....28

Vasquez v. Hernandez, 60 F. 3d 325 (7th Cir. 1995).....23

Vodak v. City of Chicago, 639 F. 3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011)32

STATUTES

Civil Action For Deprivation of Rights, 42 USC § 1983
 (1871) 1, 2, 22, 41, 44

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations (RICO), 28 USC § 1961
 (1970) 4, 44, 45, 46

Federal Question, 28 U.S.C. § 1331(1980)1

Civil Rights & Elective Franchise, 28 U.S.C. § 1343(1979).....1

Supplemental Jurisdiction, 28 U.S.C. § 1367(1990).....1

Final Decisions of District Courts, 28 U.S.C. § 1291(1982)2

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 70 (1982)..... 23, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 A Ill. Law and Practice. Fraud § 6..... 26

2A Wis. Practice., Methods of Practice § 83:12 (5th ed.) 26
